

SC No.7710/16
FIR No.08/16
PS:Hauz Khas
State vs. Vishal @ Bunty etc.
09.05.2018

Present: Mr. Rakesh Mehta, Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.
Accused Vishal @ Bunty and Salman @ Samma
produced from JC.
Accused Ravinder @ Raju is absent.

It appears that despite direction, Ahlmad has failed to issue NBWs against accused Ravinder @ Raju. Though, production warrants were issued against him but, despite issuance of production warrants, he has not produced from JC.

In view thereof, let NBWs be issued against accused Ravinder @ Raju alongwith notice to his surety u/s 446 Cr.P.C., for the next date of hearing.

Perusal of file shows that accused Ravinder @ Raju was granted interim bail by this court vide order dated 02.04.2018 and it appears that after expiry of his interim bail period, he has not surrendered before the concerned Jail Superintendent. Though, no such report has been received so far from concerned Jail Superintendent. Let report in this regard, be called from concerned Jail Superintendent.

Let the concerned transport authority be accordingly sent notice not to transfer the vehicle of the surety in any other name.

Put up for appearance of accused on **31.05.2018.**

(Sunena Sharma)
Additional Sessions Judge-03 (South)
Saket Courts/New Delhi/09.05.2018