

SC29/20167710/2016
STATE Vs. VISHAL @ BUNTY ETC(3)
FIR No. 8 /2016
PS (Hauz Khas)

31.10.2022

Present: Sh. A.T. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Ravinder and Salman produced from JC.
Ld. proxy counsel for accused Salman.
Ld. Counsel Sh. Akash Gehlot for accused for Vishal.
Accused Vishal is present (on interim bail vide order dated
29.10.2022 passed by the court of Ms. Vrinda Kumar, Ld. ASJ-
02, (South), Saket.)
PW-02 HC Gulaab Singh, PW-5 HC Sawan in person.

An application had been filed on behalf of Salman for calling status report from Jail Superintendent, Tihar Jail No. 3 regarding beating and causing serious injury to him by the jail staff.

Reply to the said application has been received alongwith medical status report. Copy supplied. As per the said reply, the matter was inquired and the accused were heard.

It is stated that a cell-mate was involved in a scuffle with him and that the accused was shifted to another ward.

Today the accused had stated that he has no further grievance and he is satisfied with the report.

Application stands disposed off accordingly.

An application for grant of bail U/s 439 CrPC had been filed on behalf of accused Salman.

Ld. Proxy counsel for accused Salmam seeks adjournment on the ground that the main counsel is not available today.

On request, said application is kept pending.

An application for extension of interim bail U/s 439 CrPC had been filed on behalf of accused Vishal @ Bundy.

Ld. Counsel for accused Vishal has withdrawn the application vide his separate statement on the application itself.

The application is dismissed as withdrawn.

Ld. Addl. PP submits that the FSL report is not on record.

Issue notice to the IO as well as concerned SHO to file the FSL report on the NDOH.

Witnesses present today are discharged unexamined on that ground.

They are bound down for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **06.12.2022.**

(Manisha Khurana Kakkar)
ASJ-01 (FTC) South Distt.,
Saket, New Delhi/31.10.2022