

5

SC 29/2016 7710/2016

STATE Vs. VISHAL @ BUNTY ETC(3)

FIR No 8 /2016

PS (Hauz Khas)

23.02.2023

Present : Sh. A.T. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Vishal @ Bunty produced through VC from Mandoli Jail.
Accused Ravinder @ Raju produced through VC from Rohini Jail.
Accused Salman @ Samma produced from JC.
Sh. Anil Basoya, Ld counsel for accused Vishal @ Bunty.
Sh. Narender Malawaliya, Ld counsel for accused Salman @ Samma.
HC Pradeep Singh on behalf of IC, MT, ASI Naresh in person.
PW-5 Ct Sawan in person.
MHC(M) in person.

Report dated 18.01.2023, has been received from Jail Superintendent, Rohini Jail has been received wherein it is stated that no such beatings as mentioned in the instant application has ever happened with him in this jail alongwith the report, medical status report dated 11.01.2023 and statement of accused Ravinder has filed. Copy supplied.

The same is taken on record.

PW-5 Ct. Sawan recalled for further cross examination after 11.07.2019. **He is partly cross-examined and his further cross-examination is deferred as it is lunch time.**

Summons issued to PW Insp. Anand Swaroop received back with request that he is on leave, he is unable to appear in the court today.

Issue fresh notice to Insp. Anand Swaroop to file the FSL report on the NDOH.

Issue fresh summons to the said witness returnable on NDOH.

HC Pradeep Singh on behalf of IC, MT, ASI Naresh has placed 10 printout of Police Van No. DL1P C 6143. The same is taken on record.

Put up for PE on **12.04.2023**.

(Manisha Khurana Kakkar)
ASJ-01 (FTC) South Distt.,
Saket, New Delhi/23.02.2023