

12 SC 29/2016 7710/2016
STATE Vs. VISHAL alias BUNTY
8/2016
(Hauz Khas)
Under Section-302/34 IPC
CNR-DLST01-001808-2016

09.10.2025 at 01:05P.M.

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, learned Additional Public
Prosecutor for the State.
Mr. Anil Basoya, Ld. counsel for accused persons.
Accused Vishal @ Bunty, Ravinder @ Raju and
Salman @ Samma produced from JC.
PW Inspector Surender Kumar in person.
PW Constable Driver Yashpal Singh in person.

- 1) Inspector Surender Kumar presently posted at Traffic Line-Todapur is present pursuant to service of summons. Inspector Surender Kumar submits that he had not conducted the investigation as he only assisted with regard to the bail applications, which were filed subsequently to filing of chargesheet.
- 2) In view of the above submissions of Inspector Surender Kumar, he is discharged.
- 3) PW Constable Driver Yashpal Singh is present. However, he has to return unexamined, as the IO of the case (subject FIR), namely, Inspector Anand Swaroop is absent. It is traced from the main chargesheet that at the time of filing of the same, Inspector Anand Swaroop was posted at PS-Haus Khas.
- 4) Issue summons to the IO Inspector Anand Swaroop returnable for 11.11.2025. Let the summons issued to the IO also be transmitted through WhatsApp via his mobile phone number XXXXXX3819 for next date of hearing.

- 5) Also, issue fresh summons to PW Constable Driver Yashpal Singh for next date of hearing.
- 6) MHC(M) with case property be summoned for next date of hearing.
- 7) Now to come up for PE on **11.11.2025**.

EB

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ(FTC)–01, South District,
Saket, New Delhi/09.10.2025