

7 SC 29/2016 7710/2016
STATE Vs. VISHAL alias BUNTY
8/2016
(Hauz Khas)
Under section -302/34 IPC
CNR-DLST01-001808-2016

11.11.2025

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, learned Additional Public Prosecutor
for the State.

Proxy counsel for accused.

Ct. Yashpal, Driver in person.

- 1) Matter be kept back at request of the proxy counsel.

At 10.31A.M.

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, learned Additional Public Prosecutor
for the State.

Mr. Anil Basoya, learned counsel for accused.

Ct. Yashpal, Driver in person.

- 2) Summons stands served upon Inspector Anand Swaroop.

- 3) Matter be kept back for appearance of Inspector Anand Swaroop.

At 12.36 P.M.

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, learned Additional Public Prosecutor
for the State.

Mr. Anil Basoya, learned counsel for accused.

EB

Accused Vishal @ Bunty, Ravinder @ Raju and Salman @ Samma produced from JC.

PW Inspector Anand Swaroop posted at Provisioning and Logistics, Delhi Police and Ct. Yashpal, Driver in person.

- 1) Verification report with regard to bail bond, surety bond submitted on behalf of accused Salman @ Samma and Riyazuddin received. Nothing adverse has been stated in the said report. The same is accepted and taken on record.
- 2) The learned APP submits that Inspector Anand Swaroop, who was the main IO in the FIR No. 8/2016 PS Hauz Khas has informed that the impugned vehicle in which the under trial prisoner were being transported from the Court to the prison and the alleged murder was committed therein is a crucial piece of evidence and case property. The Inspector Anand Swaroop has informed that the impugned vehicle alongwith the keys of the vehicle, keys of the *Kharja* must be with the 3rd Battallion (NAV) and the same may be summoned.
- 3) The submissions advanced by learned APP for State are concurred by Mr. Anil Basoya, learned counsel for accused Vishal @ Bunty.
- 4) Heard.
- 5) The Court is of the considered view that the impugned vehicle alongwith its keys (read as keys of vehicle and *kharja*) are relevant for the proper adjudication of the dispute and fair trial.

EB

- 6) Accordingly, issue summons to I/C MT, 3rd Battallion (NAV), Vikaspuri, New Delhi seeking production of vehicle DL-1PC-6143 alongwith the keys of the vehicle and *kharja* both included, photographs and any other relevant document in that regard be produced before the Court on next date of hearing i.e., **03.12.2025**.
- 7) Issue fresh summons to IO and MHC (M) with case property for next date of hearing.
- 8) Issue fresh summons to prosecution witnesses mentioned at serial No. 18 Dr. Rajender and serial No. 23 HC Matadeen for next date of hearing.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ(FTC)–01, South District,
Saket, New Delhi/11.11.2025