

12 SC 29/2016 7710/2016
STATE Vs. VISHAL alias BUNTY
FIR No. 8/2016
PS Hauz Khas
U/S-302/34 IPC
CNR-DLST01-001808-2016

05.12.2025 at 11:46A.M.

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State.

1) IO/Insp. Anand Swaroop submits that he is feeling unwell and nauseous and he may be permitted to leave the courtroom and seek medical assistance. In view of the above, IO/Insp. Anand Swaroop is exempted from personal appearance for today.

At 12:00Noon

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State.

Mr. Anil Basoya, learned counsel for all accused persons.

Accused Vishal alias Buntty, Ravinder alias Raju and Salman alias Samma produced from J/c

1) PW10 Ct/Driver Yashpal Singh further examined and partly cross-examined. The testimony has been read over to the witness in compliance of Section 278 CrPC. Further cross-examination is deferred as it is lunch time.

2) As per service report, PW Dr. Rajender Singh, JPNTC, AIIMS could not be served due to paucity of time.

3) Issue fresh summons to PW10 Ct/Driver Yashpal Singh and PW Dr. Rajender Singh, JPNTC, AIIMS through IO for next date of

hearing. IO/Insp. Anand Swaroop and MHC(M) be also summoned for next date of hearing.

- 4) To come up for PE on **17.12.2025**.
- 5) Matter to be taken up on the top of the Board.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/05.12.2025

nk