

8 SC 29/2016 7710/2016
STATE Vs. VISHAL alias BUNTY
8/2016
(Hauz Khas)
Under Section-302/34 IPC
CNR-DLST01-001808-2016

17.12.2025

Present: None for the State.

Ms. Harpreet Kaur, learned proxy counsel for accused.

Accused persons not produced from JC.

PW-10 Constable/Driver Yashpal Singh is present.

- 1) PW-10 Constable/Driver Yashpal Singh is present pursuant to service of summons.
- 2) Summons stands served upon Dr. Rajender Singh, AIIMS, New Delhi and IO Inspector Anand Swaroop.
- 3) Matter be kept back for appearance of accused persons from JC, Substitute PP and IO.

At 1050Hrs

- 4) Mr. Anil Kumar, learned Substitute Addl. PP for the State has appeared.

At 1111 Hrs.

- 5) Ms. Harpreet Kaur, learned proxy counsel for accused Vishal @ Bunty and Ravinder @ Raju.

EB

- 6) Accused Vishal alias Bunty, Ravinder alias Raju and Salman alias Samma produced from J/C.

At 1115Hrs to 12:05Hrs

- 7) Mr. Anil Basoya, learned counsel for accused Vishal @ Bunty and Ravinder @ Raju has appeared.
- 8) PW-10 Constable/Driver Yashpal Singh recalled for further cross examination after 05.12.2025. He is further cross examined and discharged. The statement of PW-10 was read over to him in compliance of section 278 CrPC.
- 9) Issue fresh summons to PW Dr. Rajender Singh, AIIMS New Delhi, PW8 Ct. Chhote Lal, IO Inspector Anand Swaroop and MHC (M) with case property for next date of hearing.
- 10) An application dated 02.12.2024 has been moved by one Chader(*sic*) Prakash seeking release/discharge of surety, registration certificate No. DL-3S-EN-3863 tendered by him for accused Vishal @ Bunty *qua* interim bail granted to the accused *vide* order dated 08.08.2024.
- 11) Case record perused. On examination of case record, it is found that bail bond by accused Vishal @ Bunty, surety bond by Chandra(*sic*) Prakash S/o Chiranji Lal is found on record. It is further observed that the registration certificate No. DL-3S-EN-3863 is found enclosed with the aforesaid surety bond. As the accused Vishal @ Bunty has already surrendered and today also, he was produced from judicial custody, the

surety tendered by applicant Chander Parkash already stands discharged by efflux of time. It is ordered that original RC certificate No. DL-3S-EN-3863 be returned to him in accordance with law. **The application stands allowed in above terms.**

12) Now to come up for PE on **06.02.2026**.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/17.12.2025