

3 SC 29/2016 7710/2016
STATE Vs. VISHAL alias BUNTY
8/2016
(Hauz Khas)
U/S-302/34 IPC
CNR-DLST01-001808-2016

06.02.2026

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.

Mr. Mohd. Arbab, proxy counsel for Mr. Anil Basoya, counsel for the accused Vishal alias Bunty and Ravinder alias Raju/UTPs.

1) Summons stand served upon Inspector Anand Swaroop, Ct. (now ASI) Chhotey Lal and MHC (M) Hauz Khas. Summons issued to Dr. Rajender, JPNATC, AIIMS New Delhi, received back unserved with a report left the service.

2) An exemption request received on behalf of the Ct. (now ASI) Chhotey Lal stating that he is out of station *vide* DD No. 5 dated 27.01.2026. Matter be kept back for appearance of UTPs, main counsel for accused persons and summoned witnesses.

At 10:40 A.M.

3) Accused Vishal @ Bunty, Ravinder @ Raju and Salman @ Samma have been produced from judicial custody (JC). Matter be kept back for main counsel for accused persons and summoned witnesses.

EB

At 11:15 A.M.

4) Mr. Mohd. Rehan Manzar, learned proxy counsel for Mr. Pankaj Srivastiava, for accused/UTP Salman @ Samma has appeared.

5) None of the summoned witnesses, PWs are present despite service of summons. No purpose will be served to keep the UTPs waiting in the courtroom.

6) Let fresh summons be issued to the Medical Superintendent, AIIMS Hospital, New Delhi to depute a responsible officer, who can identify the signature of Dr. Rajender, JPNATC, AIIMS New Delhi; Inspector Anand Swaroop; Ct. (now ASI) Chhotey Lal, and MHC (M) PS Hauz Khas returnable for **17.03.2026**.

7) Renotify for P.E. on **17.03.2026**.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/06.02.2026