

11 SC 7710/2016

STATE Vs. VISHAL alias BUNTY

FIR No. 08/2016

PS- Hauz Khas

u/S-302/34 IPC

CNR-DLST01-001808-2016

20.07.2026*

**(The present case was inadvertently listed on 19.07.2026 but 19.07.2026 is a holiday on account of 'Sunday', therefore, the present matter is taken up today.)*

Present: None for the State.

Accused Vishal alias Bunty is absent due to inadvertent listing.

Accused/UTP Salman alias Samna and Ravinder alias Raju not produced from JC due to inadvertent listing.

Mr. Mohd. Rehan Manzar, Advocate for the accused Salman alias Samna.

Retired ACP Kishore Kumar is present.

Incharge Lock up, Saket Court is present.

1. Summons stands served upon PW Ct. Bhanu Pratap, SI Neeraj, SI Manish, IO Inspector Anand Swaroop and MHC (M). Service reports are taken on record.
2. Exemption request sent by IO/Inspector Anand Swaroop on medical ground (shoulder pain).
3. Exemption request is allowed for today only.

4. PW Retired ACP Kishore Kumar and Incharge Lock up, Saket Court are present but discharged unexamined today as Regular APP for the State is on leave and no substitute APP has yet been deputed.
5. On account of sheer inadvertence of listing the matter on 19.07.2026 (Sunday), the Court deems fit to dispense with the appearance of PWs – ACP Kishore Kumar (Sr. No. 16) and Ct. Bhanu Pratap until further orders. Let a copy of the order be transmitted to the above-named officers, to avoid inconvenience, if any.
6. Accordingly, issue fresh summons to PWs – SI Neeraj (Sr. No 10), SI Manish (Sr. No. 13), Incharge, Lock-up, Saket Court (Sr. No. 14) IO Inspector Anand Swaroop and MHC (M) with case property for the next date of hearing be summoned for **21.07.2026**.
7. Issue production warrants upon accused/UTP Ravinder alias Raju and Salman alias Samna for **21.07.2026**.
8. To come up for P.E. for the date already fixed i.e., on **21.07.2026**.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/20.07.2026
EB